

SENATE RESOLUTION 900: Confirm Wright/Retirement System Board.

2016-2017 General Assembly

Senate Select Committee on Nominations June 29, 2016 **Committee:** Date: Introduced by: Sen. Apodaca **Prepared by:** Kristen L. Harris

Analysis of: First Edition Committee Co-Counsel

Senate Simple Resolution 900 provides for the confirmation of appointment of SUMMARY: Veronica Wright to the Board of Trustees of the Teachers' and State Employees' Retirement System. Her term will expire March 31, 2017.

CURRENT LAW: G.S. 135-6(b) creates a 13 member Board of Trustees of the Teachers' and State Employees' Retirement System, with responsibility for general administration and responsibility for the proper operation of the Retirement System. Nine of the 12 members are appointed by the Governor and confirmed by the Senate, and two members are appointed by the General Assembly. Treasurer and the Superintendent of Public Instruction also serve on the Board, ex officio. One of the Governor's appointive members shall be a general State employee.

BILL ANALYSIS: Senate Simple Resolution 900 confirms the Governor's appointment of Veronica Wright to the Board of Trustees of the Teachers' and State Employees' Retirement System for a term expiring March 31, 2017.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This resolution becomes effective upon adoption.

Karen Cochrane-Brown

Director



Legislative Analysis Division